

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 80th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 27, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor (on Sick Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Ex Officio Member (on Official Time)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 124-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) TO BE ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT, BENEFICIARY, PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE (PNP)-TUGUEGARAO CITY COMPACT POLICE STATION AND PUNONG BARANGAY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BAHAYANIHAN PROJECT AND GRANTINGAUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that the local chief executive shall represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the herein provision, the Tuguegarao City Government continuously partners with other concerned government and non-government agencies to constantly improve its programs to make them readily accessible to everyone for the general welfare of its people;

WHEREAS, in line with the call of the national government on the formulation of long term and sustainable programs and policies to support and facilitate housing projects to low-income earners and underprivileged families, the Tuguegarao City Government has come up with a sustainable Bahayanihan Project to provide disaster-resilient units for its inhabitants every year;

WHEREAS, in order to bring back the *bayanihan* spirit, the Tuguegarao City Government shall partner with capable agencies to help build homes for deserving families which gives an essence of camaraderie and unity towards building stronger community and a heartfelt service dubbed as "Serbisyong Nakikita, Nadarama, at Maasahan";

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Social Welfare and Development Office shall identify the recipients of the project based on its Data Profiling System, and conduct social preparation, monitoring and evaluation of the project;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government shall provide the funds for the project implementation amounting to Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 200,000.00) per housing unit with a floor area of 4 meters by 5 meters for concrete bungalow house;

WHEREAS, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que indorsed to the Ninth City Council the said Memorandum of Agreement and requested for an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its 80th Regular Session held on February 27, 2024 found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to be entered into by and between the Tuguegarao City Government, Beneficiary, Philippine Nation Police (PNP)-Tuguegarao City COMPACT Police Station and Punong Barangay for the implementation of the Bahayanihan Project and grant authority to Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 124-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

0 - 15 -	+
JOEI JOSEPH ME	AQ DO DI D
JOEH JØSELH F.E	GIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the S	anggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Date:

kie